

No. 20-10

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

EMILY KOLLARITSCH, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY BOARD OF TRUSTEES

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

ALEXANDER S. ZALKIN  
THE ZALKIN LAW FIRM,  
P.C.  
*10590 W. Ocean Air Dr.,  
Ste. 125  
San Diego, CA 92130  
(858) 259-3011  
alex@zalkin.com*

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903  
(434) 924-3127  
dortiz@law.virginia.edu*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table Of Authorities .....	II
I. The Conflict Is Deep And Will Not Resolve Itself.....	1
II. MSU Mistakes The Merits.....	6
III. MSU's Vehicle Argument Misunderstands The Central Issue.....	11
Conclusion.....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

*Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.*, 470 U.S. 656  
(1985) .....9

*Central Pines Land Co. v. United States*, 274  
F.3d 881 (5th Cir. 2001) .....6

*Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Ed.*, 526 U.S. 629  
(1999) ..... *passim*

*Doe v. Bibb Cnty. Sch. Dist.*, 126 F. Supp. 3d  
1366 (M.D. Ga. 2015).....4

*Doe ex rel. Doe v. Brighton Sch. Dist.* 27J, No.  
19-cv-0950, 2020 WL 886193 (D. Colo. Feb.  
24, 2020).....3

*Durning v. Citibank, N.A.*, 950 F.2d 1419 (9th  
Cir. 1991) .....6

*Farmer v. Brennan*, 511 U.S. 825 (1994) .....10-11

*Farmer v. Kansas State Univ.*, 918 F.3d 1094  
(10th Cir. 2019).....2, 3

*Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.*, 504 F.3d  
165 (1st Cir. 2007) .....5

*Florida Cent. R.R. v. Schutte*, 103 U.S. 118  
(1880) .....5

*Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.*, 503 U.S.  
60 (1992) .....10

*Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 524 U.S.  
274 (1998) .....10

*Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.*, 544 U.S.  
167 (2005) .....7, 9

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

*Karasek v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, No. 15-cv-03717, 2015 WL 8527338 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2015)..... 2

*Kinsman v. Florida State Univ. Bd. of Trs.*, No. 4:15cv235, 2015 WL 11110848 (N.D. Fla. Aug. 12, 2015)..... 4

*Meritor Sav. Bank v. Vinson*, 477 U.S. 57 (1986) ..... 9

*Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J*, 208 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 1, 2

*Shank v. Carleton Coll.*, 232 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (D. Minn. 2017)..... 10

*Takla v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*, No. 2:15-cv-04418, 2015 WL 6755190 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2015)..... 1-2

*Williams v. Board of Regents of the Univ. Sys. of Ga.*, 477 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 3, 4

**Statutes:**

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) ..... 7

**Miscellaneous:**

Zachary Cormier, *Is Vulnerability Enough? Analyzing the Jurisdictional Divide on the Requirement for Post-Notice Harassment in Title IX Litigation*, 29 Yale J.L. & Feminism 1 (2017) ..... 5
